
 

 
 
 

Meeting: Shared Services Joint Committee 

Date: Wednesday, 9th June 2021 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Offices, Bowling Green Road, 
Kettering, NN15 7QX 

 

 
To members of the Northamptonshire Joint Shared Services Committee 
 
Councillors Cllr Jason Smithers, Cllr Helen Harrison, Cllr Graham Lawman, Cllr Jonathan 
Nunn, Cllr Adam Brown and Cllr Malcolm Longley. 
 
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services.  
Contact: anne.ireson@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Item Subject Officer Presenting 
Report 

Page No 

01  Election of Joint Chairs  - 

02  Appointment of Deputy Chairs  - 

03  Apologies for non-attendance  - 

04  Notification of requests to address the 
meeting 

 - 

05  Members’ Declarations of Interests  - 

Items requiring a decision 

06  Terms of Reference for the Shared 
Services Joint Committee 

Director of Legal and 
Democratic & 

Monitoring Officer - 
NNC 

Adele Wylie 

5 - 14 

07  Synopsis of the Inter-Authority Agreement 
between WNC and NNC 

Director of Legal and 
Democratic & 

Monitoring Officer -WNC  

Catherine Whitehead 

15 - 290 

08  Transformation Service Plan Delivery 

 

 

Director of 
Transformation – WNC 

Jane Carr 
291 - 296 

Democratic Services 
Municipal Offices 

Bowling Green Road 
Kettering 

Northamptonshire 
NN15 7QX 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:anne.ireson@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

 
 

09  Schedule of Meetings Director of Legal and 
Democratic & 

Monitoring Officer - 
NNC 

Adele Wylie 

297 - 298 

Exempt Items 

010  None Notified 
  

Urgent Items 

011  To consider any items of business of 
which notice has been given to the Proper 
Officer prior to the meeting of the Shadow 
Executive and the Chairman considers to 
be urgent pursuant to the LGA 1972. 

  

012  Close of Meeting 

 

  

 Rob Bridge, Chief Executive, 

North Northamptonshire Council 

 

Proper Officer 

1st June 2021 

  

Page 2



 

 
Exempt and Confidential Information 
 
Where t
[...]
S JOINT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 9th June 2021 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

North MO    

North S151    

Other Director/SME   

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Terms of Reference for the Shared Services Joint Committee 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
To approve the Terms of Reference for the Shared Services Joint Committee 
 

2. Executive Summary 

 
This report and Appendix A outlines the Terms of Reference and constitutional 
requirements in relation to the Northamptonshire Shared Services Joint 
Committee. 
 

3. Recommendation 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Terms of Reference for the Northamptonshire 

Shared Services Joint Committee, attached at Appendix A, be approved. 
 
(Reason for Recommendation – to comply with the requirements of the 
Constitution.  

Report Title 
 

Shared Services Joint Committee – Terms of Reference 

Report Author 
Adele Wylie 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
Adele.Wylie@NorthNorthants.gov.uk 
 

Item no: 6 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Adele.Wylie@NorthNorthants.gov.uk


4. Report Background 

 
The Constitutions of both North Northamptonshire and West Northamptonshire 
Council’s set out the Terms of Reference for Joint Arrangements. Terms of 
Reference for the Shared Services Joint Committee should be formally ratified 
at the first meeting of the Committee. 
 
Constitutions were adopted by each Shadow Council. 
 

5. Issues and Choices 

 
Both councils may establish joint arrangements with one or more local 
authorities and/or their executives to exercise functions in any of the 
participating authorities or to advise the Council. Such arrangements may 
involve the appointment of a joint committee with these other local authorities 
by either council or the Executive depending on the functions being exercised. 
Where the Executive establishes a joint committee, they may only appoint 
members of the Executive and those members need not reflect the political 
composition of the Council as a whole. 
 

6. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
6.1 Resources and Financial 

 
N/A 
 

6.2 Legal  
 
There are no legal implications arising from the adoption of the attached Terms 
of Reference.  
 
Any amendments recommended by the Committee may need to be ratified by 
each Council as set out in the relevant Constitutions. 
 
(Part 3: Role of Council Paragraph 1.1.1 – North Northamptonshire Council)  
(Part 4: Democracy and Governance Para 4.4.1 – West Northamptonshire 
Council) 

 
6.3 Risk  

 
N/A 

 
6.4 Consultation  

 
N/A 
 

6.5 Consideration by Scrutiny 
 
Council Constitutions were adopted by the respective Shadow Councils 
following consideration by Scrutiny Committees. 

 
 

Page 6



6.6 Climate Impact 
 
N/A 
 

6.7 Community Impact 
 
The role of the Shared Services Joint Committee is to oversee the management 
of those services which are provided on a Northamptonshire-wide basis on 
behalf of both Councils to ensure effective delivery of services and provide 
strategic direction. 
 

7. Background Papers 

 
North Northamptonshire Council Constitution 
West Northamptonshire Council Constitution 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 
Item 6 

Shared Services Joint Committee 
(9.6.21) 

 
SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE  

(between West Northamptonshire and North Northamptonshire) 
 
 
Terms of Reference  
 
The Joint Committee’s role is to oversee the management of those services which are 
provided on a Northamptonshire wide basis on behalf of North Northamptonshire and 
West Northamptonshire Councils to ensure effective delivery of such services and to 
provide strategic direction. 

 
The Joint Committee is specifically responsible for: 

 
a) Developing and agreeing the strategy for each of the services 

 
b) Approving the Service Plans for the Specified functions including targets for 

service quality, performance and efficiency.  
 

c) Agreeing the responsibilities of each Council to deliver the Service
[...]
to be 

Page 13



transacted, or the nature of the proceedings that confidential information would be 
disclosed.   
 
If there is a general disturbance making orderly business impossible, the Co-Chair 
may adjourn the meeting for as long as he/she thinks is necessary. To comply with the 
Executive Arrangements (Access to Information) Regulations 2012 all background 
papers will be published as part of the Joint Committee agenda and be made available 
to the public via the website of each authority.   
 
Overview and Scrutiny   
 
Decisions of the Joint Committee will be Executive and subject to scrutiny and call-in.  
For any Joint Committee meeting including decisions, the minutes will be published 
within two working days. On the publication of the minutes of a meeting of the Joint 
Committee, 5 clear days must elapse (not including the date of publication and 
weekend days and bank holidays) before decisions can be implemented.   
 
Decisions of the Joint Committee which are defined as executive decisions will be 
subject to the “call in” arrangements operating in each Council as set out in its 
constitution. Where a decision is called in, arrangements will be made at the earliest 
opportunity for it to be heard.  

Page 14



                                                             

 

 
SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 

 9th June 2021 
 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

North MO  
 

  

North S151  
 

  

Other Director/SME 
 

  

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – List of delegated functions and services 

Appendix B – IAA and Schedules 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide a synopsis of progress to date in respect 

of the Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) between NNC and WNC and the 
governance arrangements being developed to support the management of the 
agreement and the associated schedules.   

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 In readiness for the transition to unitary status, a transformation exercise was 

undertaken to plan the future of services previously delivered by NCC and 
district and borough councils.  
 

2.2 A blueprint document was developed which set out the list of all of the functions 
and services, as well as the proposed service treatment for each function. The 
blueprint document was approved by the  Shadow Executives of both North and 
West Northamptonshire in September 2020.  
 

2.3 The service treatments were;  
 
a. Disaggregation - These were NCC and District & Borough services that 

could clearly be split by 01 April 2021 into NNC or WNC. Circa 175 services 

Report Title 
 

A Synopsis of the Inter Authority Agreement between 
WNC and NNC 
 

Report Author Jas Kumari Legal Advisor  
Jas.kumari@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Item no: 7 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Jas.kumari@westnorthants.gov.uk


fell into this category and were wholly transferred to the successor authority 
on 01 April 2021.  
 

b. Externally Provided Services - These were NCC and District & Borough 
services that were provided by other organisations and proposed to continue 
to be provided externally from 01 April 2021.  A small number of services fall 
into this category and include those delivered by the Children’s Trust and the 
LGSS partnership.  
 

c. Hosted Authority arrangements – These were NCC services that were not in 
a state of readiness for disaggregation on 01 April 2021. The Services were 
to be hosted (delivered) by one Council on behalf of the other Council until 
any prerequisites or dependencies were resolved to support a future split. 
Approximately 23 services are delivered under a host arrangement. 
 

d. Lead Authority Arrangement – These were services agreed to be delivered 
by one council on behalf of the other for an indefinite period of time. 
Approximately 26 services are in this category. 
 

2.4 Further reports were taken to both Shadow Executives in February 2021 and 
March 2021 to set out the detailed of the Inter Authority arrangements and to 
establish an overarching agreement which set out the broad framework of the 
arrangements.   
 

2.5 NNC and WNC entered into an arrangement for the functions / services to be 
delivered by one authority on behalf of the other under a delegation agreement, 
on either a hosted or lead authority arrangement; The host / lead authority being 
the Provider Authority and the Authority receiving the services being the 
delegating Authority. 
 

2.6 The delegation arrangement was captured in an Inter Authority Agreement 
which sets out the terms and conditions under which the aggregated services 
would be delivered and governed.  
 

2.7 The lawful basis for such delegations is section 101 of the Local Government 
Act 1972, which permits a local authority to arrange for the discharge of any of 
its function - 
a. by a committee, a sub-committee or an officer of the authority; or 

b. by any other local authority. 

2.8 For the purposes of this report, the list of the functions / services delivered under 
a s101 arrangement include all the host and lead services set out in the blueprint 
and which are incorporated in the IAA. 
 

2.9 In addition to the Inter Authority Agreement a number of detailed schedules 
were prepared and these were completed after the Shadow Executive meetings 
under delegated powers.  The agreement and Schedules are attached as 
Appendix B.  
 

2.10 The terms of the IAA require; 
 
a. Governance arrangements to be established and; 

Page 16



b. A review of the aggregated services with a view to planning future 
disaggregation of the hosted services. 
 

3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Committee:  

 
a. Notes the establishment of a Joint Officer Board and Joint Committee 

pursuant to the terms of the Inter Authority Agreement. 
b. Notes the completion of the Schedules to the Inter Authority Agreement. 
c. Considers the detailed governance arrangements to support the Inter 

Authority Agreement.  
 

3.2 Reasons for the decision:  
 

 To ensure that the Members have been brought up to speed with the 
development of the Inter Authority arrangements.   
 

 Detailed governance arrangements will support the consideration of the 
decision making across the two authorities in relation to the management 
for the shared services and also the arrangements and implications of 
disaggregation.  
 

4. Background 

 
4.1 A list of the services that would transition on 01 April 2021, including the 

proposals for service treatment were agreed between the councils.  Circa 175 
services were disaggregated and transitioned wholly to the successor authority.  
 

4.3 Circa 49 functions and services were aggregated whereby one council was 
delegated the responsibility to discharge the functions and services on behalf 
of the other council, pursuant to the s101 of the Local Government Act 1972, 
such arrangements being on a temporary (host) or ongoing (lead) authority 
arrangement. 

 
4.4 An Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA) was entered into by each unitary authority 

and set out the terms and conditions under which the delegation of the 49 
aggregated services would be delivered. The IAA was approved by NNC on 25th 
March 2021 and WNC on 23rd March 2021 and the final agreement and 
schedules were signed on 30 March 2021. 

 
4.5 The constitution, setting out the scheme of delegations, was approved on 10th 

March 2021.   Further changes to the Constitution were made on 20th May 2021.  
 

 
5. Issues and Choices 

 
Service Schedules 

5.1 Schedule 2 of the IAA describes the specific (delegated) functions and services 
to be delivered on a lead or host authority arrangement. 
 
 

Page 17



Termination of host / lead arrangements 
 

5.2 Either Party can opt to terminate a section 101 service arrangement for either a 
host or lead service, subject to the terms of the IAA. 
 

5.3 It should be noted that host services were intended to be delivered for up to 12 
months, save for where this is not deemed feasible and the period needs to be 
longer or shorter, for example if an expiry date during the school calendar year 
would cause significant service disruption. 
 

5.4 Services delivered under a ‘lead’ authority arrangement do not have a specified 
expiry date however, in the event of termination, the service schedules specify 
where a notice period is required, (where relevant), to avoid significant service 
disruption and enable sufficient time for a safe and legal transition, (e.g. 
completion of staff TUPE transfers). 
 

5.5 Termination provisions are set out in the IAA however an assessment of 
individual services will be required to enable an analysis of risks and issues 
specific to each function and service, to ensure that sufficient time is provided 
for a safe and legal transition of service status. Relevant considerations include 
for example, ensuring that the receiver authority has the infrastructure and 
capacity to manage the service, completion of staff TUPE transfers and 
consideration of the impact on contracts. 
 

5.6 Any proposals that include the termination of a delegated service (at any time), 
would be subject to the approval of the Joint Committee and in accordance with 
the terms of the IAA. 

 
Service Plans 
 

5.7 Detailed financial information was not available by 01 April 2021 and therefore 
not included in the IAA however the IAA stipulates that Service Plans would be 
developed post vesting day to include budget information. The (IAA) definition 
of a Service Plan for this purpose is ‘a plan that sets out the functions of the 
Service and includes the approved budget for the service and key performance 
indicators.’  
 

5.8 The KPIs for this purpose are local reporting requirements to be agreed between 
the Councils for those services delivered by one council on behalf of the other 
Council. (National or other local reporting requirements are set out in the service 
schedules to ensure continuity of compliance with national / regional targets.) 

 
Governance 
 

5.9  The IAA sets out the governance arrangements for the delegated functions and    
services delivered under s101 service arrangement. The terms of the IAA state 
(at s4); 

4.1 The Parties shall establish a Joint Committee to exercise the executive 
function of the Parties in respect of the Functions and the Services 
subject to this Agreement and for the purposes of this Agreement.  

Page 18



4.2 The Joint Committee shall operate and conduct its business in 
accordance with the terms of the Joint Committee Agreement and the 
Terms of Reference specified therein. 

4.3 The Parties shall establish a Joint Officer Board in accordance with the 
Terms of Reference agreed by the Joint Committee.  

4.4 The Parties shall equally provide the resources and support to the Joint 
Officer Board as may be required the costs of which shall be shared 
equally by the Parties. 

5.10 The transformation agenda includes ongoing work to ensure compliance with      
     the IAA including; 

a. The establishment of the Joint Committee and Joint Officer Board  
b. The development of service reviews to assess readiness for services to 

transition from a host arrangement to disaggregated status 
c. The development of Service Plans 

 
 
 

6 Implications (including financial implications) 

 
6.1     Resources and Financial 

 
6.1.1 There are no specific financial implications of the decision which is to 

note the progress made, however detailed financial information will need 
to be developed in relation to the services to support the service planning.   

6.1.2 There may be a need for specialist resource to ensure subject matter 
expertise for specific tasks. 

 
6.2    Legal  

 
The detailed legal issues are set out in the body of the report.  There are no 
specific legal implications arising from the decisions in this report.   
 

6.3    Risk  
 
There are no specific risks arising from this report.  There are some risks 
as
[...]
n of health or 
social care or treatment or the management of health or social care 
systems and services on the basis of Union or Member State law or 
pursuant to contract with a health professional and subject to the 
conditions and safeguards referred to in paragraph 3; 

UK GDPR Article 10: Processing of personal data relating to criminal 
convictions and offences 

DPA 2018 – Sched 1 

Para 2: Health or social care purposes 

Para 6: Statutory etc and government purposes 

Para 8: Equality of opportunity or treatment 

Para 10: Preventing or detecting unlawful acts 

Para 16: Support for individuals with a particular disability or medical 
condition 

Para 18: Safeguarding of children and of individuals at risk 

Para 33: Legal claims 

Other relevant legislation: 

Criminal Justice and Public Order Act (CJPOA) s.77 and s.78 

Housing Act 2004 

 

 

Page 239



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 241



Page 242



Page 243



Page 244



Page 245



Page 246



Page 247



Page 248



Page 249



Page 250



Page 251



Page 252



Page 253



Page 254



Page 255



Page 256



Page 257



Page 258



Page 259



Page 260



Page 261



Page 262



Page 263



Page 264



Page 265



Page 266



Page 267



Page 268



Page 269



Page 270



Page 271



Page 272



Page 273



Page 274



Page 275



Page 276



Page 277



Page 278



Page 279



Page 280



Page 281



Page 282



Page 283



Page 284



Page 285



Page 286



Page 287



Page 288



Page 289



Page 290



                                    

 

 
 
 

Shared Services Joint Committee  
 9th June 2021 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

North MO    

North S151    

Other 
Director/SME 

Jane Carr  
Lisa Hyde   

Jane.Carr@Westnorthants.gov.uk 
Lisa.Hyde@Northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A –  Outline Transformation Delivery Plan  
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. To provide a high level overview and update of the Transformation project 

approach and delivery timeline which will facilitate the creation of the IAA 
Service plans.  

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 Service schedules in the IAA do not currently include local key performance 

indicators or budgetary information. It was agreed by the Shadow Executive that 
these would be included within Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) Service Plans 
designed post Vesting Day. The IAA Service Plans will be a key element of the 
governance of the shared services and will be used to ensure that services are 
accountable and are delivering in line with agreed expectations.  

 
2.2 IAA Service plans will be considered by the Joint Operational Board (JOB) and 

agreed by the Joint Committee which will allow political oversight and 
governance of the aggregated services. Once agreed, IAA Service Plans will be 
included as Schedule 3 of the Agreement. 
 

2.3 The IAA sets out termination provisions in respect of the aggregated services.  
In the event of a service termination, an exit strategy must be developed and 
will be included within the Service Plans to ensure that there is clarity on 
how/when the services will be disaggregated and to facilitate a considered 
transition.   

 

Report Title 
 

Transformation Service Plan Delivery 
 

Report Author Veronica Watling  
Project Manager  
Veronica.watling@Westnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Item no: 8 
 
 
 

Page 291

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Jane.Carr@Westnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Lisa.Hyde@Northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Veronica.watling@Westnorthants.gov.uk


 

 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 This report is for information and to be noted only  
 
4. Project Approach 

 
4.1 Post Vesting day the Transformation teams commenced business analysis 

activity in the North and West to complete a fact-finding exercise with hosted 
services, to review disaggregation timescales. Work undertaken will feed into 
the IAA Service Plan delivery timelines and ensure that required IAA Service 
plan information is also being captured. 

 
4.2 To ensure a co-ordinated approach to the delivery of completed IAA Service 

plans, a working group has been set up between North and West 
Transformation and key stakeholders to monitor the completion of the IAA 
Service plans for all aggregated services 
 

4.3 The content and production of all IAA Service plans will be the responsibility of 
the appropriate Lead/ Host Authority Service area. Finalised IAA Service Plans 
will be approved and presented to the Joint Officer Board (JOB) by the 
appropriate Director or nominated AD prior to final approval at Joint Committee 
 

4.4 The Service Plans will need to identify and incorporate local reporting 
requirements (KPI’s) between the Councils. Ongoing KPI and performance 
reporting to the JOB and Joint Committee will be delivered by the appropriate 
Service leads once they are completed.    

 
5. Issues and Choices 

 
5.1 None for information only 

 
6. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
6.1 Resources and Financial 

 
6.1.1 Resources and financial implications will be shared in the detailed Service plans 

that will be presented to the Committee for approval according to delivery 
timelines.  

 
6.2 Legal  

 
6.2.1 There are no legal implications arising from this update, any matters identified 

as an issue during Service Plan creation will be reviewed by Legal in the Joint 
Working Group and escalated as appropriate.  

 
6.3 Risk and Issues 

 
6.3.1 Risk Decisions being made outside of IAA terms and conditions and before 

agreed Service plans are in place. Mitigation Any Service issues identified by 

Page 292



the project team or Legal will be escalated to the Joint Officer Board and 
Committee via Transformation Boards.  

 
6.3.2 Risk Failure of Services to agree on IAA Service plan and key deliverables.                    

Mitigation Failure to agree to proposed Service plans/disaggregation 
schedules will be escalated to the Joint Operational Board in the first instance. 
Failure to agree resolution at this Board will result in escalation to the Joint 
Committee 

 
6.3.3 Risk Inter authority charging process between West Northamptonshire Council 

and North Northamptonshire Council in respect of lead/hosted services is still to 
be agreed and documented, including charging mechanisms, schedules and 
monitoring processes. Mitigation Finance staff are scheduled to meet with 
service managers to confirm the budget figures which correspond to 
lead/hosted services, for inclusion within service plans. The Finance leads as 
part of the Joint Working group will engage in the delivery timeline and work 
planning, so any resource and timescale impacts are fully understood, 
documented and escalated as appropriate.  

 
 
6.4 Consultation  

 
6.4.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.5 Consideration by Scrutiny 

 
6.5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.6 Climate Impact 

 
6.6.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.7 Community Impact 

 
6.7.1 Not applicable. 
 
7. Background Papers 

 
7.1 Inter Authority Agreement 
7.2 Inter Authority Agreement report – Item No 7 on this agenda 
 

Page 293



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 
High level Delivery Plan 

 
 

Task  Start  Finish  Status   
  

Draft outline IAA Service plan delivery schedule 
agreed with Services.  
  

18/05/2021     30/06/2021  In Progress  

  
Transformation team's disaggregation fact-
finding exercise complete for hosted Services.  

 
15/04/2021

  
15/06/2021  In Progress   

  
Transformation disaggregation recommendation 
paper to Transformation Boards N&W for 
hosted services.   
  

 
22/06/2021

  
25/06/2021  In Progress   

  
Finalised delivery plan for all Service Plans 
Lead and Hosted for Joint Committee approval.  
  

 
28/06/2021

  
09/08/2021  Pending   

  
Completed Service plans to Joint Officer Board 
and Joint Committee for approval  
  

TBC   TBC   Pending  

 
 

Page 295



This page is intentionally left blank



                                    

 

 
 
 

SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 9th June 2021 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

North MO    

North S151    

Other Director/SME   

 
List of Appendices 
 
None 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To advise Members of the schedule of meetings and locations for the Shared 

Services Joint Committee for the 2021-22 municipal year. Venues for meetings 
will be advised separately. Meetings may be held at various venues in the North 
and West. 
 

2. Executive Summary 

 
None. 
 

3. Recommendation 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Schedule of Meetings for the 2021-22 municipal 

year as set out overleaf be noted. 
  

Report Title 
 

Schedule of Meetings for 2021/2022 

Report Author 
Adele Wylie 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
Adele.Wylie@NorthNorthants.gov.uk 
 

Item no: 9 
 
 

Page 297

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Adele.Wylie@NorthNorthants.gov.uk


 
 

SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 

Date Time Location 

9th June 2021 2.00 pm North 
(Council Chamber 

Kettering) 

7th July 2021 2.00 pm West 
(venue tbc) 

11th August 2021 2.00 pm North 
(venue tbc) 

8th September 2021 2.00 pm West 
(venue tbc) 

6th October 2021` 2.00 pm North 
(venue tbc) 

10th November 2021 2.00 pm West 
(venue tbc) 

15th December 2021 2.00 pm North 
(venue tbc) 

19th January 2022 2.00 pm West 
(venue tbc) 

16th February 2022 2.00 pm North 
(venue tbc) 

23rd March 2022 2.00 pm West 
(venue tbc) 

27th April 2022 2.00 pm North 
(venue tbc) 

 
 
4. Background Papers 

 
 
Meeting Timetable (approved at Annual Council meetings - May 2021) 

Page 298


	Agenda
	6 Shared Services Joint Committee - Terms of Reference
	6. Appx A - Terms of Reference

	7 Synopsis of the Inter-Authority Agreement between WNC and NNC
	7. Appx A - List of Delegated Functions and Services
	7. Appx B - IAA and Schedules

	8 Transformation Service Plan Delivery
	8. Appx A Outline Transformation Delivery Plan

	9 Schedule of Meetings for 2021-22



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the 

Shared Services Joint Committee held at Municipal 
Offices, Bowling Green Road, Kettering on 

Wednesday, 9th June 2021 
 

 
Present: Councillor Jason Smithers (Co-Chair – North)  
 Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Co-Chair – West) 
  

Councillors Adam Brown, Helen Harrison and Graham 
Lawman. 

 
Officers present:  Rob Bridge (Chief Executive – North) 

Anna Earnshaw (Chief Executive – West) 
Adele Wylie (Director of Legal and Democratic – North) 
Janice Gotts (Executive Director of Finance – North) 
Jane Carr (Transformation Director – West) 
Jas Kumari (Legal Services – West) 
Audra Statham (Asst Director of Finance – West)  
Anne Ireson (Democratic Services Manager – Kettering) 

 
 

1 Election of Joint Chairs  
 
RESOLVED that Councillors Smithers and Nunn be elected Co-Chairs of the 
Shared Services Joint Committee. 
 
 

2 Appointment of Deputy Chairs  
 
RESOLVED that this item be deferred to the next meeting of the Shared 
Services Joint Committee. 
 
 

3 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
RESOLVED that apologies for absence be received from Lisa Hyde (Director of 
Transformation - North), Martin Henry (Executive Director, Finance – West), 
Catherine Whitehead (Director of Legal and Democratic – West) and Veronica 
Watling (Project Manager – Transformation – West). 
 
 

4 Notification of requests to address the meeting  
 
None. 
 
 

5 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 



6 Shared Services Joint Committee - Terms of Reference  
 
A report was submitted which sought approval for the Terms of Reference for the 
Shared Services Joint Committee. 
 
It was noted that the Terms of Reference appended to the report had been approved 
by both North Northamptonshire Council and West Northamptonshire Councils. 
 
RESOLVED that the Terms of Reference for the Northamptonshire Shared Services 
Joint Committee be approved. 
 
 

7 Synopsis of the Inter-Authority Agreement between WNC and NNC  
 
A report was submitted which provided a synopsis of progress to date in respect of 
the Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) between NNC and WNC and the governance 
arrangements being developed to support the management of the agreement and 
associated schedules. A list of delegated functions and services, the IAA and 
associated schedules were submitted as appendices to the report. 
 
Members noted that a blueprint document had been approved by the Shadow 
Executives of both authorities in September 2020.  Members’ attention was drawn to 
the high-level approach to governance, service plans and key performance 
indicators. The need to work through service plans to enable the joint committee to 
manage services was emphasised and it was noted that the Shared Services Joint 
Committee was a decision-making body. 
 
A slide was presented which set out the Transformation Governance Structure. The 
transformation agenda included ongoing work. 
 
Members welcomed the report and appendices, acknowledging that governance was 
vital, as was the awareness of members. This would ensure sustainability of both 
Councils, enabling them to move forward with the work as quickly as possible to 
achieve objectives. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(a) the establishment of a Joint Officer Board and Joint Committee, pursuant 

to the terms of the Inter Authority Agreement, be noted; 
(b) the completion of the Schedules to the Inter Authority Agreement be noted; 

and 
(c) the detailed governance arrangements to support the inter Authority 

Agreement be approved 
 
Reasons for decision:  
 

 To ensure that Members are brought up to speed with the development of 
the Inter Authority arrangements 

 Detailed governance arrangements would support the consideration of the 
decision-making across the two authorities in relation to the management for 
the shared services and also the arrangements and implications of 
disaggregation. 

 



 
8 Transformation Service Plan Delivery  

 
A report was submitted which provided a high-level overview and update of the 
transformation project approach and delivery timeline which would facilitate the 
creation of the IAA service plans. 
 
It was noted that finance information and key performance indicators would be added 
at a later date and members’ attention was drawn to the high-level delivery plan and 
timeline, which was attached as an appendix to the report. Service plan information 
would be monitored and reported upon. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

9 Schedule of Meetings for 2021-22  
 
A report was submitted which advised members of the schedule of meetings and 
locations for the Shared Services Joint Committee for the 2021-22 municipal year. It 
was noted that venues would be advised separately and would rotate between the 
north and the west. 
 
RESOLVED that the schedule of meetings for the 2021-22 municipal year be noted. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
 


